
www.eden.gov.uk Mr P G Foote BA Solicitor
Director of Corporate and Legal Services

Date: 25 November 2015

Please note times of Site Visits
and meeting 

Town Hall, Penrith, Cumbria CA11 7QF
Tel: 01768 817817
Fax: 01768 890470
Email: cttee.admin@eden.gov.uk

Dear Sir/Madam

Planning Committee Agenda - 3 December 2015
Notice is hereby given that a meeting of the Planning Committee will be held at 11.30 am 
on Thursday, 3 December 2015 at the Council Chamber, Town Hall, Penrith.

1  Apologies for Absence  

2  Declarations of Interest  

To receive any declarations of the existence and nature of any private interests, both 
disclosable pecuniary and any other registrable interests, in any matter to be 
considered or being considered.

3  Planning Issues  (Pages 3 - 34)

To consider the following applications which have been the subject of site visits:

15/0495 Outline application for erection of a storage building and all 
associated hardstandings, with approval sought for access, 
appearance, layout and scale for Omega Proteins, Greystoke Road, 
Penrith.

(item No 3 on agenda item 6 of the meeting of the Planning 
Committee held on 19 November 2015).

15/0459 Proposed solar farm and associated development including five 
inverter cabins, a substation, switchgear housing, two 
communication buildings, 28 CCTV cameras and perimeter fencing 
for TGC Renewables Ltd on land at Moss Thorn Farm, Pallet Hill, 
Penrith.

(item 9 on agenda item 6 of the meeting of the Planning Committee 
held on 19 November 2015).

4  Any Other Items which the Chairman decides are urgent  



www.eden.gov.uk 2

5  Date of Next Meeting  

The next full meeting of this Committee will take place on 17 December 2015.

Yours faithfully

P G Foote
Director of Corporate and Legal Services

Democratic Services Contact: Mrs Rosalyn Richardson

Please Note: Access to the internet in the Council Chamber and Committee room is 
available via the guest wi-fi – no password is required

Encs

Background Papers

Item 3 Application files, letters of consultation, objection and support, internal memoranda 
and officers’ notes. 

For Attention

All Members of the Planning Committee, ie

Chairman – Councillor W Patterson (Independent Group)
Vice Chairman – Councillor J G Thompson (Conservative Group)

Councillors
Miss M Clark, Independent Group
A Armstrong, Conservative Group
I Chambers, Conservative Group
D Holden, Liberal Democrat Group
Mrs V Kendall, Conservative Group

J C Lynch, Conservative Group
Mrs E Martin, Conservative Group
H Sawrey-Cookson, Independent Group
J Tompkins, Liberal Democrat Group

Standing Deputies
M Eyles, Liberal Democrat Group
Ms P Godwin, Independent Group
A Hogg, Conservative Group
R Howse, Liberal Democrat Group

S Jackson, Conservative Group
K Morgan, Independent Group
Mrs S Orchard, Conservative Group
M Smith, Independent Group

For information – All remaining members of the Council



1

PLANNING COMMITTEE
SITE VISITS

Thursday, 3 December 2015

No Time Application 
No Parish Ward Applicant/Site/Description

1 9.30am 15/0495 Penrith Penrith 
West

Omega Proteins Ltd

Greystoke Road, Penrith, 
CA11 0BX

Outline application for 
erection of a storage 
building and all 
associated 
hardstandings, with 
approval sought for 
access, appearance, 
layout and scale

2 10.00am 15/0459 Catterlen & 
Dacre

Hesket TGC Renewables Ltd

Land near Moss Thorn 
Farm, Pallet Hill, Penrith, 
CA11 0BY

Proposed solar farm and 
associated development 
including five inverter 
cabins, a substation, 
switchgear housing, two 
communication buildings, 
28 CCTV cameras and 
perimeter fencing

Planning Committee, Town Hall, Penrith
on Thursday, 3 December 2015 at 11.30am

Circulation:

G Clark
K Hutchinson
D Addis
J Sykes
Lisa Tremble
Member Services Team Leader





 





 





 





1

Item 3

Date of Committee: 03 December 2015

Planning Application No: 15/0495 Date Received: 05 June 2015

OS Grid Ref: 349909 529687 Expiry Date: 22 September 2015

Parish: Penrith Ward: Penrith West 

Application Type: Outline 

Proposal: Outline application for erection of a storage building and all 
associated hardstandings, with approval sought for access, 
appearance, layout and scale.

Location: Omega Proteins Penrith Ltd Greystoke Road Penrith CA11 
0BX

Applicant: Omega Proteins Ltd

Agent: Mr Andrew Watt at Maze Planning 

Case Officer: Mr Daniel Addis

Reason for Referral: The officer recommendation to refuse the application is 
contrary to the view of Penrith Town Council and the 
Councillor for Penrith West has requested that the application 
be heard at Planning Committee



2

1. Recommendation

It is recommended that planning permission be refused for the following reason(s):

The proposed building and associated service yard by their very nature and 
appearance represent a significant intrusion into the open countryside beyond a well-
defined existing boundary limit to the facility which would harm the undeveloped 
character of the open countryside contrary to Saved Local Plan (SLP) policy SLPNE1 
and Core Strategy (CS) policy CS3 where the need for the scale of the proposal to be 
at the specific site has not been identified and that the need does not outweigh the 
environmental cost contrary to SLPNE1 and has an unacceptable impact on the local 
built form and the landscape contrary to SLPEM5, whilst failing to respect and 
reinforce the local landscape character contrary to CS14, failing to complement and 
enhance the existing area and failing to protect or enhance the distinctive rural 
landscape contrary to CS18 and failing to propose high quality design and failing to 
protect the intrinsic character and beauty of the countryside contrary to the NPPF.

2. Proposal and Site Description
2.1 Proposal

2.1.1 Outline planning permission is sought for the construction of a storage building and 
hardstandings. The application is in outline with approval being sought for access, 
appearance, layout and scale. Landscaping is reserved for future consideration.

2.1.2 The proposal includes a negative pressure storage building measuring 90m in length 
and 29.9m in width. The building measures 7m to the eaves and 8.6m to the ridge. The 
building includes roller shutter doors and a personnel door on both east and west 
gables and a personnel door on both north and south elevations. The total floor area of 
the building is 2,706 sq.m. The building is industrial in appearance – a conventional 
steel portal frame structure with profiled cladding panels forming the external walls and 
dual pitched roof and roller shutter doors.

2.1.3 The proposed storage building is mounted on a concrete slab which measures 53.7m 
in width and 124m in length. The concrete slab is shown as a service yard on the 
proposed site plan. 

2.1.4 The proposal also includes for the demolition and removal of an existing tank to provide 
vehicular access and a new concrete bund.

2.1.5 The building will allow trailers with raw materials to be stored indoors for short periods 
of time. The building will be a negative air pressure unit capturing odours and filtering 
them before they are released as part of an odour management process. The 
application also includes the creation of a permanent new pond as part of a flood risk 
attenuation scheme including wet meadow turf boundaries and submerged and 
emerging plants.

2.1.6 On 15 October 2015 additional information was submitted in support of the application 
as follows:

 Flood Risk Assessment and Drainage Strategy

 Landscape Strategy

 Pond Planting Strategy

 Summary of the Proposed Development.



3

2.1.7 This additional information necessitated a full reconsultation with all interested parties.
2.1.8 Following publication of the November Committee Report additional information was 

submitted by the applicant including plans for a recreational fishing pond near the site 
and significantly increased levels and areas of landscaping. Additional justification for 
the need
[...]
 Policy Framework:

 Building a strong, competitive economy
 Promoting sustainable transport
 Requiring good design
 Conserving and enhancing the natural environment
 National Planning Practice Guidance

The policies detailed above are the most relevant policies relating to this application.

8. Planning Assessment
8.1 Key/Main Planning Issues



6

 Principle
 Landscape and Visual Impacts
 Residential Amenity
 Natural Environment
 Built Environment 
 Planning Balance 

8.2 Principle

8.2.1 Saved Local Plan policy NE1 seeks to protect the undeveloped character of the 
countryside and requires an overriding need to be demonstrated. Saved Local Plan 
policy EM7 advises that the extension of existing employment sites will be judged 
against a range of criteria including the amenity of nearby residents, suitable servicing 
arrangements including access, parking and turning, the impact of the design and the 
impact on the landscape and nature conservation interests. Core Strategy (CS) policy 
CS1 sets out sustainable development principles, CS2 directs new large scale 
individual developments to Penrith as a Key Service Centre. CS3 seeks to protect the 
open countryside from inappropriate development, CS12 seeks to promote the 
diversification of the economy, CS14 encourages proposals which involve the 
expansion of appropriate businesses and CS18 requires a high quality design.

8.2.2 Whilst Saved Local Plan policies NE1 and EM7 are outdated (1996) their provisions 
accord with the National Planning Policy Framework (the NPPF) which, as one of its 
core principles, seeks to recognised the intrinsic character and beauty of the 
countryside. The NPPF is a material consideration in the determination of the 
application and weight must be given to the presumption in favour of sustainable 
development with a view to building a strong competitive economy, creating a high 
quality built environment and protecting and enhancing the natural, built and historic 
environments.

8.2.4 In considering the above ‘in principle’ policy context there is policy support to approve 
the application on the basis that it is an extension to an existing employment site in a 
sustainable location well related to Penrith. This relies on a need for the proposal to be 
at the specific site which has been set out in an email dated 12 November 2015 on the 
basis that the shed needs to be near existing operations, the previous site (on which 
the shed was proposed and subsequently removed) turned out to be unsuitable due to 
an overhead powerline and also that the developer does not own any land to the south 
or east of the site. Much of the ‘in principle’ policy support relies on other site specific 
considerations including the impact on the landscape and the amenity of the area 
which will need to be taken into account in the overall planning balance.

8.3 Landscape and Visual Impacts

8.3.1 The existing Omega Proteins facility is visible in the landscape due to its massing, light-
colouring and tall chimneys. The application site is visible mainly from the Penrith – 
Greystoke road in short-range views although it will also be visible in the landscape 
from further afield. From the east, particularly from the M6, the proposed building would 
be screened to some extent by the existing facility. From the west the building would be 
back-dropped by the existing facility although it would be highly visible particularly from 
the Greystoke road (north) and Mile Land (south) due the topography of the land.

8.3.2 The applicant has submitted 6 computer generated images showing how the shed will 
appear from the Greystoke road to the north (3 photos) and Mile Lane to the south (3 
photos). The photographs show how shed will appear in five year intervals – the first 



7

following construction with no planting, the second with 5 years planting growth and the 
third and final showing 10 years planting growth. The trees on the visualisations are 
evergreens in full l
[...]
t odds with the current 
gentle rolling landscape and depending on final detail on bunding this could add to the 
overall visual harm due to their engineered appearance and permanent change to the 
landform. Whilst approval is not being sought for landscaping at this outline stage, 
indicative details have been submitted that show a well-defined planting boundary 
which will in time help to assimilate the proposal into the landscape. Whilst a 
landscaping scheme is welcomed concerns remain that it would take years to establish 
and would not be fully effective when the trees were not in leaf.

8.3.8 Development Plan policies relating to landscape character and visual amenity seek to 
ensure that the landscape character is not significantly adversely affected by 
development and also that the visual amenity of an area shall not be unduly harmed. In 
this regard it is considered that whilst the proposal is adjoining the existing operation it 
will appear as a prominent and significant extension into the open countryside. The 
scale and massing of the proposed building in addition to the service area will have a 
significant impact on the character of the landscape and the visual amenity of the area. 
This is compounded by the prominence of the site and the well-defined and strong 
western boundary which encloses the current facility and terminates the visual 
influence the facility has on the attractive rural nature of the site.

8.3.9 It is considered that the proposal will have a significant and unacceptable level of harm 
both the undeveloped character of the landscape and the visual amenity of the 
undeveloped rural area contrary to NE1 and EM7 and also that it fails to reflect and 



8

enhance landscape character contrary to CS3, CS14 and CS18 and also the provisions 
of the NPPF which recognise the intrinsic character and beauty of the countryside and 
requires high quality design.

8.4 Residential Amenity

8.4.1 The supporting information submitted with the a
[...]
h seeks to 
protect and enhance the natural environment.

8.6 Built Environment

8.6.1 There are two nearby listed buildings at Lingstubs – approximately 250m north of the 
site. Given the topography of the land and the separation distance it is not considered 
that the proposal would have an impact on their settings in accordance with CS17. 
There are no schedule monuments or conservation areas nearby that would be 
affected by the proposal.

8.7 Planning Balance

8.7.1 The proposal would result in a significant, man-made and overly engineered extension 
into the open countryside through the well-defined existing western boundary of the 
current facility. As a result of this it is considered that due to the proposals’ impact on 
landscape character and the visual amenity of the area the application is contrary to 
the development plan.



9

8.7.2 Notwithstanding the concerns with the visual impact of the proposal this must be set 
against the benefits of the scheme which include the expansion of an existing business 
in a sustainable location well related to Penrith and the creation of a community fishing 
facility. The NPPF supports sustainable development however in order for development 
to be considered sustainable it must meet all three dimensions – economic, social and 
environmental. Whilst the economic and social benefits are recognised it is considered 
these are not outweighed by the environmental harm.

8.7.3 It is considered that the need for the development of this scale at this site has not been 
fully justified and that the visual impact and landscape harm is significant and contrary 
to the development plan. The provisions of the NPPF have been applied however due 
to the applications environmental shortcomings it is not considered to be sustainable 
development and hence there is no overriding support from the NPPF as a material 
consideration.

8.7.4 There may be an opportunity for the shed to be located on a different site adjacent to 
the facility which would have a reduced and potentially acceptable visual impact. 
Should the current application be refused there exists an opportunity for a free pre-
application planning advice meeting should this be of assistance to the developer.

9. Implications
9.1 Legal Implications

9.1.1 The following matters have been considered but no issues are judged to arise.

9.2 Equality and Diversity

9.2.1 The Council must have regard to the elimination of unlawful discrimination and 
harassment, and the promotion of equality under the Equality Act 2010.

9.3 Environment

9.3.1 The Council must have due regard to conserving bio-diversity under the Natural 
Environment and Rural Communities Act 2006.

9.4 Crime and Disorder

9.4.1 Under the Crime and Disorder Act 1998, the Council must have regard to the need to 
reduce crime and disorder in exercising any of its functions.

9.5 Children

9.5.1 Under the Children Act 2004, the Council has a duty to safeguard and promote the 
welfare of children in the exercise of any of its functions.

9.6 Human Rights

9.6.1 In determining applications, the Council must ensure that all parties get a fair hearing 
in compliance with the provisions of Article 6 under the European Convention on 
Human Rights, as now embodied in UK law in the Human Rights Act 1998.

11. Conclusion
11.1 It is considered that the proposal does not accord with the Development Plan for the 

following reasons which are not outweighed by material considerations:

 The proposal represents a significant extension into the open countryside for which 
an overriding need has not been demonstrated.



10

 The proposed building and associated service yard by their very nature and 
appearance will have a significant impact on the undeveloped character of the 
landscape and the visual amenity of the area extending beyond a well-defined and 
strong existing western boundary.

Gwyn Clark
Head of Planning Services

Background Papers: Planning File

Checked by or on behalf of the Monitoring Officer 



1

Item 9

Date of Committee: 03 December 2015

Planning Application No: 15/0459 Date Received: 26 May 2015

OS Grid Ref: 348608 530601 Expiry Date: 27 August 2015

Parish: Catterlen and 
Dacre 

Ward: Hesket

Application Type: Full

Proposal: Proposed solar farm and associated development including 
five inverter cabins, a substation, switchgear housing, two 
communication buildings, 28 CCTV cameras and perimeter 
fencing.

Location: Land near Moss Thorn Farm, Pallet Hill, Penrith 

Applicant: TGC Renewables Ltd

Agent: TGC Renewables Ltd

Case Officer: Mr Daniel Addis 

Reason for Referral: The application is for a significant solar farm in the open 
countryside and the officer recommendation is contrary to the 
view of one of the Parish Councils. 



2

1. Recommendation

It is recommended that planning permission be granted subject to the following 
conditions:

1. The development permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years 
from the date of this permission.
Reason - In order to comply with the provisions of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004.

2. The development hereby granted shall be carried out strictly in 
accordance with the details and plans hereby approved as listed below:
Plans:

i. Site Boundary Plan – received 27 May 2015 
ii. Site Design A4 - received 27 October 2015
iii. Site Design 346-06-PV Moss Thorn Farm (D2) - received 27 May 2015
iv. Site Design 346-06-PV Moss Thorn Farm (D3) - received 27 May 2015
v. Site Design 346-06-PV Moss Thorn Farm (D4) - received 27 May 2015
vi. ES352-A2-025/02G – Substation Details - received 27 May 2015
vii. 2V Racking System Rev 2 - received 27 May 2015 
viii. NT12135 – Planting Plan - dated 9 July 2015 
ix. TGC/PV001 Rev A1 – 2.0m Deer Fence – received 27 May 2015
x. TGC/PV003 Rev A1 – Inverter Cabin – received 27 May 2015 
xi. TGC/PV004 Rev A2 - CCTV System - received 27 May 2015
xii. TGC/PV
[...]
t is required. 

Lake District National Park No significant effects likely 
Cumbria County Council Conforms with strategic policy; no objection 
Environmental Health No objection 

4. Parish Council/Meeting Response

Please Tick as Appropriate
Parish Council Object Support No Comments/Objections No View 

Expressed
Catterlen √
Dacre √

4.1 Catterlen Parish Council responded as below:

“With regards to the above planning application for a proposed solar farm and 
associated development on land near Moss Thorn Farm, Pallet Hill, Penrith for TGC 
Renewables Ltd.

With due regard to the need for renewable energy, the Catterlen Parish Council is in 
favour of Solar P.V.

However, having conducted a site visit to determine the visual impact of the proposed 
14.20 hectares solar farm it was noted that the site is located on rising ground and will 
be a major visual intrusion, observed from all points of the compass.

It was also noted in particular that the solar farm if approved will be highly visible from 
a very large part of Penrith Town.

The Catterlen Parish Council recommends Eden District Council Planning Committee 
should arrange a site visit to enable a true appreciation of the scale and visual 
prominence of this site.”

5. Representations
5.1 Letters of consultation were sent to near neighbours and a site notice was posted on 

16-06-15.

No of Neighbours Consulted 68 No of letters of support 0



6

No of Representations 
Received

0 No of neutral representations 0

No of objection letters 0
5.2 The applicant provided the following text by letter to the Council on 02 November 2015:

“Renewable energy makes both economic and environmental sense. We all have to 
challenge ourselves to be as green as possible. Dairy Farming is under financial 
pressure at the moment and this is our way of helping the situation”.

6. Relevant Planning History
There is no relevant planning history

7. Policy Context
7.1 Development Plan

Eden Local Plan Saved Policies

NE1: Development in the Countryside

NE13: Protection of Trees

BE9: Protection and Recording of Archaeological Remains

NR1: Protection of Groundwater

Core Strategy Policies

CS1: Sustainable Development Principles

CS12: Principles for Economic Development and Tourism

CS16: Principles for the Natural Environment

CS17: Principles for the Built (Historic) Environment

CS18: Design of New Development

CS20: Renewable Energy

7.2 Other Material Considerations

National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF)

Building a strong, competitive economy

Supporting a prosperous rural economy

Meeting the challenge of climate change, flooding and coastal change

Conserving and enhancing the natural environment

Conserving and enhancing the historic environment

National Planning Practice Guidance (NPPG)

Solar PV Road Map October 2013

Solar Strategy 08 October 2013



7

Consultation on changes to financial support for solar PV 22 July 2015

Speech by the Minister for Energy and Climate Change, the Rt Hon Gregory 
Barker MP, to the solar PV industry 25 April 2013

Written Ministerial Statement – Solar energy: protecting the local and global 
environment 25 March 2015

National Energy Policy

Cumbria Landscape Character Guidance and Toolkit

The policies detailed above are the most relevant policies relating to this application.

8. Planning Assessment
8.1 Key/Main Planning Issues

 Principle
 Benefits
 Landscape and visual impacts
 Residential amenity
 Natural environment
 Built environment
 Infrastructure

8.2 Principle

8.2.1 The principle of the proposal could be supported by Core Strategy policy CS20 which 
supports renewable energy proposals where there are no significant unacceptable 
effects which cannot be mitigated or are not outweighed by the national or regional 
need for renewable energy development or the wider environmental, social and 
economic benefits that the scheme may bring.

8.2.2 The principle of renewable energy development is also supported at a national level 
through the National Planning Policy Framework (the NPPF). Of particular note is 
paragraph 93 which advises that “planning plays a key role in helping shape places to 
secure radical reductions in greenhouse gas emissions, minimising vulnerability and 
providing resilience to the impacts of climate change, and supporting the delivery of 
renewable and low carbon energy and associated infrastructure” and paragraph 98 
which recognises that “even small-scale projects provide a valuable contribution to 
cutting greenhouse gas emissions”.

8.2.3 National Planning Practice Guidance (the NPPG) makes it clear that the need for 
renewable energy does not automatically override environmental protections or the 
planning concerns of local communities. NPPG also advises that “renewable energy 
developments should be acceptable for their proposed locations”. With regards to solar 
farms specifically NPPG advises that “solar farms can have a negative impact on the 
rural environment, particularly in undulating landscapes” although the “visual impact of 
a well-planned and well-screened solar farm can be properly addressed within the 
landscape if planned sensitively”. It is clear from NPPG that the loss of the best and 
most versatile agricultural land would need to be justified by compelling evidence.

8.3 Benefits

8.3.1 The proposal would result in an important contribution to the national renewable 
energy resource and the reduction of greenhouse gases through the operation of the 
solar farm. At a local level the electricity generated from the solar farm will connect 



8

directly into the grid. The electricity generated alongside the ground rent will be a 
guaranteed and secure income to the farm. Local contractors and businesses have the 
potential to benefit from the knock on effect of the proposal in the area. A community 
fund for local projects is also proposed by the applicant however this is not a material 
planning consideration.

8.4 Landscape Character

8.3.1 The 
[...]
ort-lived as the users of the footpath pass 
through the landscape.

Taking into account the scale and location of the solar farm, the topography, the 
extensive screening, both existing and proposed, and the sensitivity of nearby 
residential properties and users of the nearby footpaths, combined with the overall 
sensitivity of the area, it is considered that the solar farm would have a very limited 
harm on visual amenity.

8.4 Residential Amenity

8.4.1 The details submitted with the application show that the proposal will raise no issues 
with noise at nearby properties.

8.5 Infrastructure

8.5.1 The proposal includes the grid connection from the site which will run underground and 
along the Greystoke to Penrith road to the south of the site. This cable route will follow 
the public road and raises no planning issues.

8.6 Natural Environment

8.6.1 An ecological appraisal has been carried out in support of the application. The 
appraisal confirms that all existing hedgerows and trees will be retained and managed 
to maintain the quality of the hedgerows. The appraisal also highlights that the fields 
would continue to be used for agriculture (grazing) while the solar farm is operational. 
The appraisals propose a number of enhancements and these are secured by planning 
condition.

8.7 Built Environment

8.7.1 There are no listed buildings or conservation areas that would be affected by the ‘
proposal. There several scheduled monuments near to the application site; ‘Long Cairn 
330m east of Mossthorn’ located approximately 70m west of the access track; ‘Long 
Cairn 370m ESE of Mossthorn Farm’ located approximately 127m southwest of the 
access track and ‘Bowl barrow 350m north east of The Wreay’ approximately 10m west 
of the application site. Due to the presence of these scheduled monuments there has 
been ongoing dialogue between the applicant and the county archaeologist. As a result 
of this dialogue the County Archaeologist has raised no objection to th
[...]
re of children in the exercise of any of its functions.

9.6 Human Rights

9.6.1 In determining applications, the Council must ensure that all parties get a fair hearing 
in compliance with the provisions of Article 6 under the European Convention on 
Human Rights, as now embodied in UK law in the Human Rights Act 1998.

11. Conclusion
11.1 It is considered that the proposal accords with the Development Plan for the following 

reasons:

 The proposal is for a renewable energy development which is supported in principle 
subject to there being no unacceptable effects which cannot be mitigated. 

 The proposal will result in a limited and localised impact on the landscape and the 
visual amenity of the area.

 The proposal will result in limited harm to the setting of three nearby scheduled 
monuments. 

 The proposal will result in a net enhancement to the natural environment through 
planting and improved boundary treatments. 

 There are no site specific issues that conflict with any part of the Development Plan. 
Gwyn Clark

Head of Planning Services

Background Papers: Planning File

Checked by or on behalf of the Monitoring Officer 




	Agenda
	3 Planning Issues
	Site Visit Plan
	Omega Site Visit Plan
	Moss Thorn Site Visit Plan
	DecCtteeReport_15-0495_OmegaProteins
	DecCtteeReport_15-0459_MossthornFarm




Minutes of the meeting


1

Eden District Council

Planning Committee Minutes

Date: 3 December 2015  Venue: Council Chamber, Town Hall, 
Penrith  Time: 11.30 am

Present:

Chairman: Councillor W Patterson

Vice Chairman: Councillor J G Thompson

Councillors: Miss M Clark
A Armstrong
I Chambers
D Holden
Mrs V Kendall

J C Lynch
Mrs E Martin
H Sawrey-Cookson
J Tompkins

Officers Present: Daniel Addis, Senior 
Planning Officer
Gwyn Clark, Head of 
Planning Services
Lisa Tremble, Legal 
Services

Democratic Services Officer: Lauren Rushen

Pla/139/12/15 Apologies for Absence 

There were no apologies for absence at this meeting.

Pla/140/12/15 Declarations of Interest 

Declarations of interest were received from: 

1. Councillor J G Thompson declared a registerable but non-pecuniary interest in 
respect of Planning Application 15/0459 as the owner of the site  was known to him. 

2. Councillor Miss M Clark declared a registerable but non-pecuniary interest in respect 
of Planning Application 15/0495 as she had previously been appointed by the 
Council to sit on the Omega Proteins Liaison Group. 

3. Councillor J G Thompson declared a registerable but non-pecuniary interest in 
respect of Planning Application 15/0495 as he had previously been appointed by the 
Council to sit on the Omega Proteins Liaison Group and had chaired this group. 

Pla/141/12/15 Outline application for erection of a storage building and all 
associated hardstandings, with approval sought for access, appearance, 
layout and scale at Omega Proteins Penrith Ltd, Greystoke Road, 



2

Penrtih, CA11 0BX for Omega Proteins Ltd (Planning Application No 
15/0495) 

The Senior Planning Officer advised the Committee that the lead flood authority, 
Cumbria County Council, had withdrawn its objection to the application, subject to 
conditions. 

The Senior Planning Officer advised the Committee that the Environment Agency 
continued to object to the application.

The Committee received a presentation from Mr Andrew Watt, the applicant’s agent, 
in support of the application.

Moved by Councillor J G Thompson
Seconded by Councillor H Sawrey-Cookson

RESOLVED that planning permission be refused for the following reasons:

The proposed building and associated service yard by their very nature and appearance 
represent a significant intrusion into the open countryside beyond a well-defined existing 
boundary limit to the facility which would harm the undeveloped character of the open 
countryside contrary to Saved Local Plan (SLP) policy SLPNE1 and Core Strategy (CS) 
policy CS3 where the need for the scale of the proposal to be at the specific site has not 
been identified and that the need does not outweigh the environmental cost contrary to 
SLPNE1 and has an unacceptable impact on the local built form and the landscape contrary 
to SLPEM5, whilst failing to respect and reinforce the local landscape character contrary to 
CS14, failing to complement and enhance the existing area and failing to protect or enhance 
the distinctive rural landscape contrary to CS18 and failing to propose high quality design 
and failing to protect the intrinsic character and beauty of the countryside contrary to the 
NPPF.

Councillor Mrs V Kendall requested that her abstention be minuted.

Pla/142/12/15 Proposed solar farm and associated development including 
five inverter cabins, a substation, switchgear housing, two 
communication buildings, 28 CCTV cameras and perimeter fencing at 
Land near Moss Thorn Farm, Pallet Hill, Penrith for TGC Renewables Ltd 
(Planning Application No 15/0459) 

The Senior Planning Officer advised the Committee that it was unclear whether the 
response to the application from Catterlen Parish Council was an objection, a 
support or a no view expressed. The Senior Planning Officer read out the response.  

Councillor Mrs E Martin declared a registerable but non-pecuniary interest as the 
local ward Councillor who had attended, but not taken part in, the parish Council 
meeting where the application was discussed. 

The Committee received a presentation from Mr James Jamison, the applicant’s 
agent, in support of the application.



3

Moved by Councillor J Tompkins 
Seconded by Councillor J Lynch and 

RESOLVED that the Committee be MINDED TO REFUSE the application on the grounds 
that the proposal, due to its nature and its prominent location, would result in significant 
unacceptable adverse effects to the character of the landscape and the visual amenity of 
the area. 

The Chairman announced that there would be a brief adjournment at 12:54pm 

The meeting reconvened at 1:15pm 

  

Pla/143/12/15 Proposed solar farm and associated development including 
five inverter cabins, a substation, switchgear housing, two 
communication buildings, 28 CCTV cameras and perimeter fencing at 
Land near Moss Thorn Farm, Pallet Hill, Penrith  for TGC Renewables Ltd 
(Planning Application No 15/0459) 

Members considered for final determination Planning Application 15/0459 which had been 
minded to refuse.

Moved by Councillor J Tompkins
Seconded by Councillor J Lynch and 

RESOLVED the proposal, due to its nature and its prominent location, would result in 
significant unacceptable adverse effects to the character of the landscape and the visual 
amenity of the area which cannot be mitigated against and which are not outweighed by 
need or the wider environmental, social and economic benefits contrary to Saved Local Plan 
Policy NE1 and Eden Core Strategy Policies CS16, CS18 and CS20 and the related 
guidance of the National Planning Policy Framework.

Councillor D Holden requested that her abstention be minuted. 

Pla/144/12/15 Any Other Items which the Chairman decides are urgent 

There were no other items which the Chairman decided were urgent.

Pla/145/12/15 Date of Next Meeting 

The date of the next scheduled meeting was confirmed as the 17 December 2015.

The meeting closed at 1.26 pm

…………………………………………………………………………


